

No. 17-609

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EVOLUTIONARY INTELLIGENCE LLC,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION,  
SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,  
SPRINT SPECTRUM L.P., SPRINT SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
APPLE INC., FACEBOOK INC., FOURSQUARE LABS, INC.,  
GROUPON, INC., LIVINGSOCIAL, INC.,  
MILLENNIAL MEDIA, INC., TWITTER, INC., YELP, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE  
OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &  
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 15, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Supreme Court, Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund (“Eagle Forum ELDF”) respectfully moves for leave to file the accompanying brief *amicus curiae* in support of the Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* submitted by Petitioner (“Petitioner”).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Deprivation of the Fact-Finding Process from Patent-Holders Is a Departure from Accepted Practice, Which Requires Granting the Petition. ....	3
II. The Erosion Below of the Rule of Law for Patent-Holders Warrants a Grant of <i>Certiorari</i> Here.....	6
Conclusion.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Burke</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 453 (1873) ...	5
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014) .....	i, 6
<i>Arrhythmia Research Tech., Inc. v. Corazonix Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1053 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Baltimore &amp; O. R. Co. v. Goodman</i> , 275 U.S. 66 (1927) .....	8
<i>Bancorp Servs., L.L.C. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada (U.S.)</i> , 687 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014) .....	4
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	2
<i>Card Verification Solutions, LLC v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 13 CV 6339, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137577 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2014) .....	4
<i>Genetic Techs. Ltd. v. Glaxosmithkline, LLC</i> , 12 CV 299, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156473 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 22, 2014) .....	4
<i>Lapeyre v. United States</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 191 (1872). .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	6
<i>Pokora v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 98 (1934) .....	8

### Statute and Court Rule

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No.

112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) .....	2
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1

### **Other Authorities**

1 Blackstone, Commentaries 135 .....	5
Adam Mossoff, “Exclusion and Exclusive Use in Patent Law,” 22 Harv. J. Law & Tech. 321 (Spring 2009) .....	5
Adam Mossoff, “What Is Property? Putting The Pieces Back Together,” 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 371 (Summer 2003) .....	5
John M. Kraft and Robert Hovden, “Natural Rights, Scarcity & Intellectual Property,” 7 NYU J.L. & Liberty 467 (2013).....	6
Nicholas Mercuro and Michael D. Kaplowitz, “Performance Indicators for Natural Resource and Environmental Policy: Contributions from American Institutional Law and Economics,” 11 Duke Env L & Pol’y J 139 (Fall 2000) .....	7
Phyllis Schlafly, “Death for Innovation” (March 11, 2011), <a href="http://www.pseagles.com/Death_for_Innovation">http://www.pseagles.com/ Death for Innovation</a> .....	6
Raymond P. Niro, “Why Are Individual Inventors Important To America?” IPWatchdog.com (July 7, 2013) <a href="http://www.ipwatchdog.com/2013/07/07/why-are-individual-inventors-important-to-america/id=42758/">http://www.ipwatchdog.com/2013/07/07/ why-are-individual-inventors-important-to- america/id=42758/</a> .....	3
Ronald H. Coase, “The Problem of Social Cost,” 3 J.L. & Econ. 1, 19 (1960) .....	7

No. 17-609
